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2026 BUDGET 

The 2026 Budget has been designed to help fulfill the District’s Mission to provide high 
quality water along with courteous and responsive service at the most reasonable cost to 
our customers.  The Budget is intended to support the priorities and policies of the Board 
of Directors as reflected in the District’s Mission Statement and serve as a policy 
document, a financial plan, a communications device, and an operations guide.  It 
provides a comprehensive summary of District activities and capital improvement projects 
proposed for the year ending December 31, 2026. The District embarked on its 2nd 
century of service to the community, which comes with significant challenges. Continued 
prudent planning of the District is paramount in positioning the District to handle these 
challenges long into the future.   

The District’s budget is prepared on a full accrual basis of accounting generally accepted 
in the United States, which is consistent with the District’s audited financial statements.  
Revenues are recorded at the time they are earned, and expenses are recorded at the 
time the liability is incurred.  The intent of the District is to establish water rates sufficient 
to provide for payment of all operations and maintenance expenses along with capital 
improvements.  The annual goal is to present a balanced budget (projected expenses 
equal to or less than projected revenues) to the Board of Directors for adoption.     

The preparation and adoption of a comprehensive budget and operating plan is essential 
for the sound management and financial administration of the District.  As an enterprise 
type of utility, the District is similar to a commercial operation whose expenditures may 
vary during the year in response to the timing and level of customer service demand.  
Water service demand is primarily influenced by water consumption practices, weather 
factors and the continued growth in the number of customers served. Budget objectives 
must therefore be structured to respond to fluctuating service demands. Activities are 
projected from historical data as a baseline to determine the appropriate funding level.  
Decisions made throughout the year by the Board of Directors and the General Manager 
are balanced between meeting budget objectives and budgetary constraints.  
 
ABOUT LA PUENTE VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
 
The District provides safe, reliable, and cost-effective drinking water to approximately 
9,600 people within the communities of La Puente and the City of Industry.  The District 
has been providing water service to these communities for over a century since it was 
formed in August 1924 by popular vote, in accordance with the County Water District Act 
of 1913.  In its infancy, the District consisted of approximately 1,300 acres and 200 water 
service connections.  The area was vastly different from what it is today.  At that time, 
most of the water produced from the District’s Well Field was delivered to meet agricultural 
irrigation needs of the valley. Over the years, the District has grown to  
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approximately 1,600 acres and over 2,500 water service connections.  To this day, the 
District’s Well Field continues to be the main source of supply to meet the needs of its 
customers. The boundary map of the District’s service area is provided in Figure 1. 

Figure 1 - Boundary Map of District’s Service Area 

A publicly elected, five-member Board of Directors governs the District. Board members 
serve four-year terms and elections are held every two years with terms staggered to 
ensure continuity.  The Board is responsible for establishing District policy on a variety of 
issues including, but not limited to, financial planning, infrastructure investment, and water 
rates. Day-to-day operations are managed by the General Manager who oversees a 
highly qualified staff responsible for executing ongoing operational and administrative 
functions. The District’s employees include certified water treatment and distribution 
operators and an experienced administrative staff. 

The District’s Water System includes approximately 2,550 service connections, more than 
32 miles of distribution and transmission mains, 3 active wells, a 2,500 gpm state-of-the-
art groundwater treatment facility, 5 booster pump stations and 3 reservoirs.  The District 
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also manages and operates the Industry Public Utilities Water System, which includes 
1,860 service connections, 34.4 miles of distribution and transmission mains, 1 active 
well, 5 booster pump stations, and 3 reservoirs. Beginning in 2023, the District began 
operating the Puente Valley Operable Unit - Intermediate Zone (PVOU-IZ) and Shallow 
Zone (PVOU-SZ) Treatment Facilities as shown in Figure 2. The PVOU-IZ consists of 
over 3 miles of transmission mains, 7 extractions wells, a new 2,000 gpm state-of-the-art 
groundwater treatment facility and 1 Reservoir. The PVOU-SZ consists of 2 extraction 
wells and a new 350 gpm state-of-the-art groundwater treatment facility for surface water 
discharge. 

Figure 2 – PVOU-IZ and SZ Treatment Facilities 

 
 
SERVICE AREA TRENDS 

Land use in the portion of the City of La Puente bounded by the District’s service area 
is primarily residential with some commercial, public/institutional, and open space areas. 
Land use in the portion of the City of Industry bounded by the District’s service area is 
primarily commercial and industrial.  This portion of the District’s service area is also, for 
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the most part, fully developed.  Population data for the City of Industry shows little or no 
growth over the next 20 years. District Staff projects that most, if not all, future 
developments within the District’s service area will be redevelopment of commercial 
and/or residential properties that may or may not have an impact on the water system’s 
water demand. 
 
The annual amount of water used within the District’s water system (water system 
demand) over the last 10 years (2014-2024) has averaged 1,541 acre-feet (AF).  The 
average water system demand over the past 5 years (2020-24) has been 1,496 AF. In 
2024, the water system demand was 1,383 AF, approximately 1.1% less than in 2023 
(1,398 AF).  2024 has been the lowest demand (1,383 AF) over the past 10 years, which 
was driven mainly by water conservation efforts and change in water use behaviors.  In 
October 2021, the District’s Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 273, which 
declared permanent water use efficiency practices and water conservation measures. 
These measures along with state mandated conservation efforts will result in a reduction 
in future water system demand. Figure 3 displays the water system demand in AF for a 
5-year period.  

Figure 3: 5 Year (2020-2024) Water System Demand 

 
 
WATER SUPPLY AND COST OF WATER 

The District’s primary source of supply is from three ground water wells that produce 
water from the adjudicated Main San Gabriel Basin (Basin).  The groundwater rights in 
the Basin were adjudicated based on mutual prescription resulting in a specific quantity 
in acre-feet per year for each producer. Such rights were then converted to a Pumper’s 
Share, expressed in percent of the aggregate of all prescriptive rights.  The District was 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
 Production (AF) 1491.63 1636.48 1570.25 1398.45 1383.55
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adjudicated 1,097-acre feet of water rights based on groundwater production that 
occurred between calendar years 1953 and 1967.  Subsequently, the District obtained 
the water rights of El Encanto Properties on July 22, 1974, in the amount of 33.40 acre-
feet. Thus, the District’s total adjudicated water rights are 1,130.40 acre-feet. This 
represents 0.57197 percent (Pumper’s Share) of all adjudicated water rights in the 
Basin. 
 
Under the Main San Gabriel Basin Judgment, the Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster 
(Watermaster) annually establishes the Operating Safe Yield (OSY) for the ensuing 
year.  This is done mainly based on groundwater storage conditions as reflected by the 
Baldwin Park Key Well. To provide sufficient storage capacity in the basin to capture as 
much of the local stream flow as practicable, the Judgment provides that imported 
supplemental water will not be spread in the Basin when the Key Well elevation exceeds 
250 feet above mean sea level (msl) and will be spread, insofar practicable, to maintain 
the elevation above 200 feet msl.  Each year a producer is allowed to extract, free of 
Replacement Water Assessment, its share of the OSY, which is established in May each 
year by the Watermaster.  This annual share is referred to as the annual production right.   
 
Any producer can extract all the water needed for beneficial use, but the portion of such 
extraction, which exceeds the annual production right of the OSY, is assessed at a rate 
(Replacement Water Assessment), which will purchase one acre-foot of imported 
supplemental water for each acre-foot of excess production. Such water is then 
purchased by the Watermaster from the appropriate Responsible Agency (municipal 
water district) and used to replenish the Basin.  If Basin storage is low, as indicated by 
the key well elevation, the OSY is set at a lower level so that more Replacement Water 
may be purchased to increase Basin storage. If Basin storage is relatively high, the OSY 
is increased so that Replacement Water will not increase Basin storage to the point that 
local water runoff will be un-storable. 
 
Due to the historic drought conditions, the OSY has been set at a very low level at 
150,000 acre-feet from 2016 - 2023. This has resulted in an 18% reduction in the 
District’s annual production right as compared to the long-term average annual 
production right. As a result of healthy Key Well levels (approximately 245 amsl), the 
OSY for production year 25-26 was set at 160,000 acre-feet. Approximately 40% of 
water the District pumps from the Basin each year to meet its water system demand 
requires the District to lease production rights and/or purchase replacement water.   
 
The District is located within the service area of the regional water supplier, Upper San 
Gabriel Valley Municipal Water District (Upper District).  The District relies upon Upper 
District to deliver replacement water for every acre foot of water produced over the 
District's annual production right.  Upper District is a member agency of the Metropolitan 
Water District of Southern California (MWD), which is the agency that purchases imported 
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water from for replenishment purposes. The vast majority of imported water is delivered 
through the State Water Project (SWP) Delivery System.  In the past, MWD provided this 
water at its replenishment water rate.  Between 2007 and 2010, imported water at the 
replenishment rate was unavailable for purchase, but was available at the MWD tier 1 
and tier 2 untreated water rates, which were substantially higher.  As a result of the import 
water pricing change, in May 2009, the rate for the Replacement Water Assessment set 
by Watermaster increased from $251.90 per acre foot to $450.00.  In May 2025, the 
Replacement Water Assessment was set at $1,115.00 per acre foot for the 2025-26 
production year, which equates to a $863.10 per acre foot increase over the last fifteen 
years.   
 
The District was able to cushion the effect of this increase by purchasing 2,000-acre feet 
of cyclic storage water (in 2009) at a rate of $251.90 per acre foot.  Cyclic storage water, 
when available, can be purchased by a producer that has a cyclic storage water 
agreement in place with Watermaster.  Cyclic storage water is replenishment water that 
has already been delivered into the Basin, which can be used to offset future 
replenishment water obligations. Currently, the District has 372.18 AF in its cyclic storage 
account.  This water also provides a major benefit during times of drought, like we are 
currently facing. Over the last nine years, the District has also leased groundwater 
productions rights at a rate of 8% to 10% lower than the cost for replacement water, which 
further reduced the impact of the rising cost of replenishment water.  The future cost for 
replenishment water along with groundwater production assessments will continue to 
have a substantial financial impact on the District in years to come.      

WATER QUALITY AND THE COST OF WATER TREATMENT 
 

The area of the Basin where the District’s wells draw water is contaminated with various 
contaminants, such as volatile organic compounds (VOC’s) and perchlorate.  In 2002, the 
District, along with other water entities, entered into an agreement with the parties who 
were potentially responsible for the groundwater contamination.  This agreement is known 
as the Baldwin Park Operable Unit Project Agreement (BPOU Agreement).  Under this 
Agreement, the water from the District’s well field is treated at the District’s groundwater 
treatment facility before it enters the District’s service area.  Water leaving the facility 
meets all State and Federal drinking water regulations.  The cost to construct, maintain 
and operate the treatment facility was and continues to be reimbursed by the potentially 
responsible parties, who are now known as the Cooperating Respondents (CRs).  None 
of these treatment costs are paid for through the District’s water rates. 
 
Currently, the 2017 BPOU Agreement is set to expire in May of 2027.  The District, other 
water entities and the CRs are currently negotiating to extend the BPOU agreement past 
2027. 
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In 2018, District staff identified that levels of nitrate in the water produced from the 
District’s well field were increasing.  Although the levels of nitrate in the water are below 
the regulatory maximum contaminant level for nitrate, the District embarked on the design 
and construction of a nitrate treatment system at the District’s BPOU groundwater 
treatment facility.  In May of 2024, the nitrate treatment system was permitted by the 
SWRCB and is now operational at the District. 

WATER RATE ADJUSTMENTS 
 
In 2023, the District initiated a water rate study and comprehensive cost of service 
analysis.  This study was completed by NBS Government Finance Group in August of 
2023.  The final recommendation was to adopt a multi-year (5 year) water rate adjustment 
plan.  Water rate adjustments were developed as part of the study and a notice to all 
customers of the proposed increase to water rates was provided in August of 2023.  
Substantial increases in the District’s operational expenses, as described below, were the 
major factors supporting the need for an increase to water rates and charges: 
 

• Cost of Water – The District is fortunate to have rights to a local groundwater 
source in the Main San Gabriel Basin (“Basin”), but any water the District pumps 
over its allotment must be replaced to maintain water levels in the Basin by leasing 
rights or purchasing imported water. The cost for this replacement water has 
increased by over twenty-three percent (23%) in the last four years. 

 
• Groundwater Management – A groundwater pumping assessment has been put 

into effect by the Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster to secure additional water 
resources to maintain water levels in the Basin. This assessment continues to have 
a large cost impact on the District and all water providers that pump groundwater 
from the Basin in the San Gabriel Valley. 

 
• Capital Improvements – The District continuously invests in capital improvement 

projects that improve the performance of the water system or extend the life of 
existing facilities and equipment to avoid more expensive emergency repairs. Such 
capital improvement projects included the recycled water system, nitrate treatment 
system and the District’s new operation center. 

 
The District’s goal is to continue to generate sufficient revenue to meet the cost of 
providing excellent water service while avoiding drastic increases to water rates.  The 
cost of replenishment water and financing of needed water system improvements will 
have the most significant impact on water rates going forward. 
 
 



 

10 
 

DIRECTION OF THE DISTRICT  

Projecting beyond 2026, it is necessary to identify significant increases in expenses that 
the District will need to be prepared for, either by managing reserves or increasing 
revenues.  In preparing the annual budget, District Staff also projects the annual revenue 
and operating expenses (cash items) out for five years.  These projections include all 
operating costs and capital improvement investments but exclude depreciation. 
Summarized below are a few District ventures that will have a substantial impact on the 
five-year projection of revenue and expenses.  
 
District Admin & Operations Center 
 
The existing admin facility no longer meets the current needs of the District. The facility 
was not designed to support the constant evolving water industry compliance standards, 
emergency response coordination, or the increasing administrative responsibilities 
required of public water systems. Space limitations, inefficient layouts, and aging 
infrastructure hinder effective communication between administrative and field 
operations staff, reduce operational efficiency, and constrain the District’s ability to safely 
store equipment, maintain records, and serve customers. 
 
A new District admin & operations center is needed to provide adequate workspace for 
administrative and operations personnel, support emergency operations and continuity 
of service, improve coordination between departments, and ensure compliance with 
current building, accessibility, and safety standards. The proposed facility will strengthen 
day-to-day operations, enhance preparedness and response capabilities, and support 
the long-term reliability of water services for the community. 
 
Recycled Water Project  

The recycled water system required the District, for the first time in several decades, to 
obtain a loan to finance such a project.  The investment in a recycled water system will 
deliver recycled water to several irrigation customers and replace the use of drinking 
water for irrigation. 

The District partnered with Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water District to secure 
a $428,000 grant from the State Department of Water Resources for Phase 1 of a 
Recycled Water System Project.  The projected cost of Phase 1 is $2,000,000.  The 
grant will cover approximately 25 percent of the estimated cost of Phase 1, which is 
expected to serve 55-acre feet per year of recycled water, to be purchased indirectly 
from Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts, to serve irrigation customers on Don Julian 
Avenue.   
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The current cost to produce 55-acre feet of water that is over the District’s annual 
production right is approximately $61,325.  The District secured a loan along with the 
grant funding to fund this project, which would otherwise not be cost effective.  The 
assumptions of the Recycled Water Project cost and the associated debt service are 
included in the five-year forecast.  This new drought resistant source of water improves 
long-term water supply reliability for all the District’s customers.  The estimated cost of 
the Recycled Water System Project, loan proceeds, loan payment and other grant 
funding are included in the 5-year revenue and expense projections. 

PVOU-IZ and PVOU-SZ Projects 

The District prides itself on its efforts over the past 25 years to provide groundwater 
cleanup (treatment) in the Main San Gabriel Groundwater Basin.  In fact, the District was 
the first water agency in the San Gabriel Valley to provide multi-barrier treatment for 
various contaminants at its groundwater treatment facility, which kick-started other 
groundwater treatment projects in the Valley.  Over the years, the District’s groundwater 
treatment plant has removed tons of contaminants.   Our District’s overall goal is to leave 
the groundwater basin free of contamination for future generations, so that it may continue 
to be used to meet the needs of its residents.   

In mid-2014, the District was presented with an opportunity to further make a difference 
in remediating groundwater contamination in the Main San Gabriel Basin, more 
specifically the Puente Valley area.   Under an order by US EPA, several industrial 
companies have been planning for several years to construct a highly efficient 
groundwater treatment system.  This system would be comprised of 50 monitoring wells, 
7 production wells, and multiple treatment technologies.  In 2015, a property was 
purchased, by the lead industrial company, to construct a groundwater treatment facility. 
This property is located within the District’s service area and near the District’s water 
distribution facilities.  Since District staff already have experience operating a similar 
groundwater treatment system, the District has agreed and is contracted to operate the 
PVOU-IZ and PVOU-SZ treatment facilities.  The vision for the District is to receive fully 
treated water from the PVOU-IZ, which meets all State and Federal drinking water 
standards, into its water system to utilize this water as a back-up supply for the District. 

In 2017, the PVOU-IZ project was modified with respect to the delivery of treated water.  
The treated water is now planned to be delivered to the District, who will in turn deliver 
most of the water to our neighboring water agency, Suburban Water Systems (SWS).  
The other components of the project remain unchanged. 

The new treatment facilities will improve water quality in the groundwater Basin and 
provide an additional emergency water supply for the community of La Puente along with 
additional revenue sources for the District.  The revenue that will be received by the 
District for conveying water and operating the plants will help keep the District water rates 
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affordable. The groundwater treatment systems and associated improvements were 
completed in 2022 with groundwater extraction for testing purposes in 2023. The 
revenues anticipated from the District’s involvement in this project are included in the five-
year revenue projections.   

Groundwater Treatment System for Nitrate Removal 

District staff identified that levels of nitrate in the water produced from the District’s well 
field were increasing in an abnormal trend, as compared to the last 5 years.  Although 
the levels of nitrate in the water are below the regulatory maximum contaminant level, 
the District began the construction of a nitrate treatment system at the District’s 
groundwater treatment facility in 2023 and it is now fully operational as of May of 2024.   

In addition, the District entered into a Nitrate Funding Agreement with the Cooperating 
Respondents (CRs) to fund a portion of the anticipated Nitrate Treatment Project.  
Although this funding agreement is beneficial to the District, a loan was needed to fund 
a portion of the Project. The estimated cost of the nitrate treatment system, loan 
proceeds, loan payments, CR funding and grant funding are included in the 5-year 
revenue and expense projections. 

Five Year Forecast of Revenues and Expenses 

Factoring these District ventures, Table 1 provides a summary of the five-year forecast 
for the District’s expenses and compares it to the projected revenues. 

Table 1: Five-Year Forecast of Revenues and Expenses 

  2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Revenues 7,731,378 8,160,200 8,609,000 9,090,500 9,607,300 
Expenses 5,529,009 5,710,600 5,987,100 6,347,000 6,657,800 

Net Gain 2,202,369 
      

2,449,600  
      

2,621,900  
      

2,743,500  
      

2,949,500  

District Cash and Reserves 
 

In May 2012, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 208 which updated the policy 
for the management of the District’s cash and financial reserves.  The Policy specifies 
what types of reserves the District shall maintain and what the minimum and maximum 
levels shall be for each reserve fund. Figure 4 provides a five-year projection of the cash 
and reserve fund level based on the projected expenses and revenues from Table 1. 
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Figure 4: Five-Year Projection of Total Cash and Reserve Fund Level 

 

Reserve fund levels are expected to decline over the next 5 years, primarily due to the 
capital investment of the District operations center and debt service related to the 
District’s Recycled Water Project & Nitrate Treatment System Project.  The future five-
year water rate increase plan is vital in maintaining adequate reserve fund levels and 
meeting the needs of the District’s Customers. 

2026 OBJECTIVES 

Special emphasis will be placed on accomplishing the following objectives during 2026. 

 District Admin & Operations Center 

• Purchase Land 

• Begin Feasibility/Design Efforts 

 BPOU UV System Replacement 

• Design of new UVFlex System to Replace aged UVTerra System 

• Preliminary Construction 
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 Recycled Water System Project 

• Finalize Phase 1 Customer Retrofits 

• Deliver recycled water to all Phase 1 customers 

 Recoat and Reline 1.8 MG Main St. Reservoir 

 Successfully Permit and Operate the PVOU-IZ Treatment Facility for Potable Use 

 Successfully Begin to Operate the PVOU-SZ Treatment Facility for Surface 
Water Discharge 

 Secure Groundwater Production Right Leases and Cyclic Storage Purchases to 
Reduce the Impacts of Replacement Water Costs 

 Secure a Draft Agreement Extension with the BPOU CRs  

 Continue to Fulfill Contractual Obligation in Operating and Managing the City of 
Industry Waterworks System in a Cost-Effective Manner 

 Complete Capital Improvements and Capital Outlay Projects  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A report on the significant findings and recommendations for the calendar year 2026 
Budget are: 

 Annual Revenue is expected to be $9,186,578  

• $7,367,378From District Revenues and $1,819,200 from the BPOU 
Treatment Plant Operation 

 Annual Expenditures are budgeted at $6,984,209 

• $5,165,009 From District Expenses and $1,819,200 from the BPOU 
Treatment Plant Operation 

 Annual Net Revenue is expected to be $2,202,400 

 Capital Improvement/Outlay Projects are budgeted at $2,240,000 

 The Districts change in cash is expected to decrease by $61,100 through 2026  
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WATER OPERATIONS FUND 

The District’s activities identified in this budget are designed to accomplish the District's 
Mission as it relates to water operations.  For the calendar year 2026, the District will need 
a total operation budget of $6984,209 to carry out its Mission. 

All the revenues and expenses that allow the District to function flow either directly or 
indirectly through the Water Operations Fund.  The Water Operations Fund’s source of 
revenue consists of water sales, miscellaneous billing, property taxes, management fees 
and interest earned on Water Operations Fund-related investments. The Water 
Operations Fund exists to finance operations, maintenance, repair, supplies, 
depreciation, contingencies, personnel compensation related to water operations, capital 
improvements and to provide a catastrophic restoration reserve. 

The Budget Summary details the projected Water Operations Fund revenues and 
expenditures for 2026 and compares those revenues and expenditures with the estimate 
for year-end 2025.  
 
WATER REVENUE - OPERATIONAL 

Water Sales and Service Charges: 
Water sales and service charges are the major sources of revenue for the District.  These 
sales are the result of the District's normal meter reading and billing activities for all 
classes of water to all active service connections.   The distribution of sales provides 46 
percent as fixed sales allocated to the service charges based on meter capacity and the 
remaining 54 percent being variable sales and allocated to the commodity charges.  The 
District forecasts water sales and service charges at $4,056,728.   

Operational Revenue Related to the District’s Groundwater Treatment Facility 
The District owns and operates a groundwater treatment plant within the Main San 
Gabriel Basin for the removal of various contaminants.  The United States EPA has 
identified this contaminated area of the Basin as BPOU and has named those parties that 
are potentially responsible, also known as the Cooperating Respondents, for the 
contamination in this area of the Basin. The construction and ongoing operating cost of 
the District’s treatment plant is reimbursable per the BPOU Project Agreement entered 
by the Cooperating Respondents, Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster, San Gabriel 
Basin Water Quality Authority, and the Water Entities, which the District is a party to.  As 
detailed in the Proposed 2026 Budget for the District's Treatment Plant, the District 
anticipates the operation and maintenance expense for the Treatment Plant to be 
$1,819,200 all of which will be reimbursed to the District by the CRs. 
 
 



 

16 
 

WATER REVENUE – NON-OPERATIONAL 

Interest:  
For calendar year 2026, District staff forecasts interest in Water Operations Fund related 
investments of $150,000.  The estimate is predicated on current interest rates. 

Other Revenues: 
This includes a total of $425,000 from Property Taxes; $355,828 for Fees related to the 
management of the PVOU IZ & SZ Treatment Facility and the BPOU Treatment Plant; 
$2,356,121 from Service Fees related to labor reimbursement, and $45,000 from Rental 
Revenue. 
 
WATER EXPENDITURES 

Personnel (Salaries and Benefits): 

To maintain high quality service within the District’s service area, fulfill contractual 
obligations to manage and operate the City of Industry Waterworks System, operate the 
PVOU IZ & SZ Treatment Facilities and operate the District’s BPOU Groundwater 
Treatment Facility, a total of 18 full-time employees and 1 part-time employee will be 
needed. 
        

(Field Operations) Transmission, Distribution, Treatment and Supply 12 
(Office and Management) Customer Service and Administration 7 

In calendar year 2026, the District will need a personnel compensation budget of 
$2,115,000 for salaries and payroll taxes related to meeting the requirements of water 
distribution, water treatment & supply, customer service and administrative functions for 
the District, CIWS, BPOU and PVOU IZ & SZ Treatment Plant Operations.  

Supply and Treatment: 
Water Supply and Treatment make up the variable costs of the District.  These costs are 
generally defined as the annual operating expense to purchase and lease imported water 
and pump local groundwater to satisfy customer service demand.  Variable costs are 
sensitive to operating factors that are beyond the District's control.  These factors include 
weather, new construction, pricing, or incentive programs offered by other agencies, cost 
of treatment chemicals and materials, energy costs and changes in efficiency of existing 
equipment.  The budget amount can be considered as the best projection of annual costs 
based on average weather, growth, and consumption. For the calendar year 2026, the 
District will need a total of $2,553,909 for the Supply and Treatment costs.  

Other Operating Expenses: 
These program costs make up a portion of the fixed operating or "overhead" costs 
required to maintain the District’s plant sites and water distribution system (facilities).  
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This includes costs for services, materials, vehicles and equipment for the repair, 
maintenance, and operation of these facilities.  For the calendar year 2026, the District 
will need a total of $569,300 for Other Operating Expenses. 

General and Administrative: 
These program costs are "overhead" costs required to maintain District operations as 
they relate to customer service and administrative functions of the District.  This includes 
costs for office supplies, office building maintenance, office equipment, customer billing, 
insurance, professional services, public outreach, and conservation programs.  For the 
calendar year 2026, the District will need a total of $566,000 for General and 
Administrative costs.  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND CAPITAL OUTLAY 
The District is committed to enhancing the condition of its water system through 
investments in capital improvement projects.  These investments will ensure that the 
water system will deliver high quality water to its customers long into the future.  These 
investments will also ensure that the District’s personnel will have the necessary tools to 
carry out their functions. Capital Improvements and Outlay may include expenditures for 
construction of new permanent capital facilities, replacement of existing facilities, 
purchasing fixed assets for various programs in the District and capital purchases 
necessary to maintain the quality of operations in the District.  
 
Table 2 below is a summary for Capital Improvement and Capital Outlay expenses that 
are necessary to maintain high quality service for District Customers: 
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Table 2: 2026 Capital Improvement Projects & Capital Outlay 

Project Description Cost 
Fire Hydrant 
Replacements 

Replace Inoperable Fire Hydrants as 
needed. $                   30,000 

Valve Replacements  Replace Inoperable Valves as Needed  $                   30,000  
 Service Line 
Replacements  

Replace Aging Plastic and/or 
Galvanized Service Lines as Needed  $                   50,000  

PLC Upgrades Improvements to hardware components. $                   80,000 

IT Hardware 
New fire wall replacement for District 
business operations. $                 215,000 

New Admin Operations 
Building New District Office Operations Center $                 500,000 

Recycled Water 
System (Phase 1) 

Construct New Recycled Waterlines and 
Pump Station for 5 Irrigations 
Customers.                  $                   40,000  

Main Pump & Motor  
Replace Pump and Motor at Main St. 
Booster Station  $                 80,000  

Main St. Reservoir 
Reline and Recoating Rehab 1.8 MG Main St. Reservoir  $              1,200,000 

Dalesford & Bamboo 
Project 

Install a pressure sustaining/regulating 
valve on Bamboo St. to improve fire flow 
in the surrounding area. $                   15,000  

 
  

Total:    $         2,240,000  
 



Table 3
La Puente Valley County Water District

2026 Proposed Budget (Summary)

LPVCWD TP TOTAL LPVCWD TP TOTAL TOTAL

2025    Adopted 
Budget

2025    Adopted 
Budget

2025    Adopted 
Budget

2026 Proposed 
Budget

2026 Proposed 
Budget

2026 Proposed 
Budget

Budget 
Variance 2026-

2025

Revenues
Operational Rate Revenues 3,409,700$        -$                   3,409,700$        4,056,728$        -$                   4,056,728$        647,028$           
Operational Non-Rate Revenues 2,252,197          1,775,100          4,027,297          2,457,949          1,819,200          4,277,149          249,852             
Non-Operational Revenues 851,300             -                     851,300             852,700             -                     852,700             1,400                 

Total Revenues 6,513,197          1,775,100          8,288,297          7,367,378          1,819,200          9,186,578          898,281             

Expense
Salaries & Benefits 2,861,400          353,600             3,215,000          2,931,000          364,000             3,295,000          80,000               
Supply & Treatment 1,337,582          1,249,200          2,586,782          1,337,009          1,216,900          2,553,909          (32,874)              
Other Operating Expenses 350,000             150,300             500,300             365,000             204,300             569,300             69,000               
General & Administrative 453,500             22,000               475,500             532,000             34,000               566,000             90,500               

Total Expense 5,002,482          1,775,100          6,777,582          5,165,009          1,819,200          6,984,209          206,626             

Net Income from Operations 1,510,700          -                     1,510,700          2,202,400          -                     2,202,400          691,700             

Less: Capital Expenses (1,005,500)         -                     (1,005,500)         (2,240,000)         -                     (2,240,000)         (1,234,500)         
Net Income After Capital 505,200             -                     505,200             (37,600)              -                     (37,600)              (542,800)            

Capital Reimbursement (OU Projects) (584,500)            -                     (584,500)            -                     -                     -                     584,500             
Grant Proceeds -                     -                     -                     215,000             -                     215,000             215,000             
Loan Proceeds -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Loan Payment (Interest & Principal) (198,500)            -                     (198,500)            (198,500)            -                     (198,500)            -                     

Cyclic Storage Purchases -                     
Cyclic Purchase -                     
Prepaid Inventory Purchases (40,000)              (40,000)              

Change in Cash (277,800)            -                     (277,800)            (61,100)              -                     (61,100)              256,700             

Contibuted Capital (Developer) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Add: Capital Assets (District-Funded) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Add: Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Add:Cyclic Storage -                     
Add: Prepaid Inventory -                     -                     
Less: Loan Proceeds -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Less: Depreciation Expense (450,000)            (105,000)            (555,000)            -                     (105,000)            (105,000)            450,000             

Net Income (Loss) (727,800)$          (105,000)$          (832,800)$          (61,100)$            (105,000)$          (166,100)$          706,700$           



Table 4
La Puente Valley County Water District

2026 Proposed Budget (Detail)

2025     Adopted    
Budget

OCT 2025 
ACTUALS YTD

2025     
Projected     Year-

End

2025     
Projected 
Variance

2026      
Proposed     
Budget

2026-2025 
Budget     

Variance
Operating Revenues (Rate)

Water Sales 1,953,900            1,849,226            2,192,923            239,023              2,456,074           502,174$            
Service Charges 1,170,000            960,143               1,144,974            (25,026)               1,282,371           112,371              
Surplus Sales 70,000                 50,009                 62,000                 (8,000)                 60,000                (10,000)               
Customer Charges 40,000                 30,508                 39,205                 (795)                    40,000                -                      
Fire Service 175,000               154,964               194,182               19,182                217,484              42,484                
Miscellaneous Income 800                      868                      1,116                   316                     800                     -                      

Total Operating Revenues (Rate) 3,409,700          3,045,718          3,634,400          224,700             4,056,728          647,028             

Operating Revenues (Non-Rate)
Management Fees 352,197               285,685               352,197               -                      355,828              3,631                  
IPU Service Fees (Labor) 1,149,000            1,001,381            1,185,000            36,000                1,205,000           56,000                
BPOU Service Fees (Labor) 353,600               318,774               375,000               21,400                364,000              10,400                
PVOU IZ Service Fees (Labor) 390,000               308,495               390,000               -                      492,746              102,746              
PVOU SZ Service Fees (Labor) 246,000               204,335               246,000               -                      294,375              48,375                
Other O&M Fees 115,000               110,000               110,000               (5,000)                 110,000              (5,000)                 

Total Operating Revenues (Non-Rate) 2,605,797          2,228,670          2,658,197          52,400               2,821,949          216,152             

Non-Operating Revenues
Taxes & Assessments 425,000               249,067               425,000               -                      425,000              -                      
Rental Revenue 44,300                 37,828                 44,300                 -                      45,000                700                     
Interest Revenue 150,000               164,849               210,000               60,000                150,000              -                      
Market Value Gain / (Loss) -                      -                      -                      -                      
PVOU Revenue 177,000               169,100               183,000               6,000                  180,000              3,000                  
IPU Vehicle & Equipment Revenue 47,500                 39,359                 47,500                 -                      49,200                1,700                  
Miscellaneous Income 7,500                   3,147                   3,147                   (4,353)                 3,500                  (4,000)                 
Developer Fees -                      69,870                 69,870                 69,870                -                      -                      

Total Non-Operating Revenues 851,300             733,221             982,817             131,517             852,700             1,400                 -                     
Total Revenues 6,866,797          6,007,608          7,275,414          408,617             7,731,378          864,581             

Supply & Treatment
Purchased & Leased Water 635,697               373,625               413,459               (222,239)             663,374              27,676                
Power 212,000               174,418               212,000               -                      220,000              8,000                  
Assessments 349,885               303,669               303,669               (46,216)               313,635              (36,250)               



Table 4
La Puente Valley County Water District

2026 Proposed Budget (Detail)

2025     Adopted    
Budget

OCT 2025 
ACTUALS YTD

2025     
Projected     Year-

End

2025     
Projected 
Variance

2026      
Proposed     
Budget

2026-2025 
Budget     

Variance

Treatment 80,000                 48,339                 55,000                 (25,000)               80,000                -                      
Well & Pump Maintenance 60,000                 62                        62                        (59,939)               60,000                -                      

Total Supply & Treatment 1,337,582          900,113             984,190             (353,393)            1,337,009          (574)                   

Salaries & Benefits
Total District Wide Labor 2,060,000            1,539,985            1,850,000            (210,000)             2,115,000           55,000                
Directors Fees & Benefits 115,000               80,638                 103,000               (12,000)               115,000              -                      
Benefits 415,000               325,198               396,000               (19,000)               430,000              15,000                
OPEB Payments 110,000               99,549                 99,549                 (10,451)               110,000              -                      
OPEB Trust Contributions 60,000                 45,000                 45,000                 (15,000)               45,000                (15,000)               
Payroll Taxes 150,000               126,610               150,000               -                      165,000              15,000                
CalPERS Retirement (Normal Costs) 210,000               151,813               178,000               (32,000)               200,000              (10,000)               
CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 95,000                 106,378               106,378               11,378                115,000              20,000                

Total Salaries & Benefits 3,215,000          2,475,173          2,927,927          (287,073)            3,295,000          80,000               

Labor Analysis (Informational):
Labor Billing Revenues (2,138,600)           (1,832,985)           (2,196,000)           (57,400)               (2,356,121)          (169,146)             
District Labor Net Expenditures 1,076,400            642,188               731,927               (344,473)             938,879              (89,146)               

Other Operating Expenses
General Plant 60,000                 23,397                 35,000                 (25,000)               60,000                -                      
Transmission & Distribution 120,000               130,775               160,000               40,000                140,000              20,000                
Vehicles & Equipment 65,000                 47,809                 58,000                 (7,000)                 65,000                -                      
Field Support & Other Expenses 60,000                 36,979                 42,000                 (18,000)               60,000                -                      
Regulatory Compliance 45,000                 15,454                 40,000                 (5,000)                 40,000                (5,000)                 

Total Other Operating Expenses 350,000             254,414             335,000             (15,000)              365,000             15,000               

General & Administrative
District Office Expenses 55,000                 40,392                 50,000                 (5,000)                 55,000                -                      
Customer Accounts 32,000                 26,562                 31,800                 (200)                    32,000                -                      
Insurance 130,000               72,420                 106,000               (24,000)               140,000              10,000                
Professional Services 115,000               74,303                 85,000                 (30,000)               160,000              45,000                
Training & Certification 40,000                 28,092                 36,000                 (4,000)                 40,000                -                      
Public Outreach & Conservation 30,000                 10,321                 15,000                 (15,000)               25,000                (5,000)                 
Other Administrative Expenses 51,500                 34,646                 40,000                 (11,500)               80,000                28,500                

Total General & Administrative 453,500             286,736             363,800             (89,700)              532,000             78,500               

Total Expense 5,356,082          3,916,435          4,610,917          (745,166)            5,529,009          172,926             

Net Income from Operations 1,510,715          2,091,173          2,664,497          1,153,782          2,202,369          691,654             

Capital Expenses
Nitrate Treatment System (20,000)                (19,684)                (20,000)                -                      20,000                
Recycled Water System (70,000)                (19,388)                (30,000)                40,000                (40,000)               30,000                
Hudson Avenue Pumping Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
PLC Upgrades (60,000)                -                      -                      60,000                (80,000)               (20,000)               
Service Line Replacements (66,000)                (57,725)                (66,000)                -                      (50,000)               16,000                
Valve Replacements (25,000)                (5,279)                  (25,000)                -                      (30,000)               (5,000)                 
Meter Replacement / Reading Equipment -                      -                      -                      -                      
Fire Hydrant Repair/Replacements (48,000)                (46,047)                (48,000)                -                      (30,000)               18,000                



Table 4
La Puente Valley County Water District

2026 Proposed Budget (Detail)

2025     Adopted    
Budget

OCT 2025 
ACTUALS YTD

2025     
Projected     Year-

End

2025     
Projected 
Variance

2026      
Proposed     
Budget

2026-2025 
Budget     

Variance

LP‐CIWS Interconnection (Ind. Hills) -                      -                      -                      
Main St. Reservoir Reline/Recoat -                      -                      (1,200,000)          (1,200,000)          
Fleet Trucks (105,000)              (105,929)              (105,929)              (929)                    105,000              
Other Field Equipment (75,000)                -                      75,000                75,000                
Ferrero/Rorimer St. Project -                      -                      
New Admin Building (360,000)              -                      360,000              (500,000)             (140,000)             
IT Hardware - Server -                      -                      -                      
Main St. VFD (80,000)                80,000                (80,000)               
Dalesford & Bamboo Project (80,000)                (1,474)                  (30,000)                50,000                (15,000)               
IT Hardware (16,500)                (16,926)                (16,926)                (426)                    (215,000)             

Total Capital Expenses (1,005,500)         (272,453)            (341,856)            534,071             (2,240,000)         (1,101,000)         



Table 4
La Puente Valley County Water District

2026 Proposed Budget (Detail)

2025     Adopted    
Budget

OCT 2025 
ACTUALS YTD

2025     
Projected     Year-

End

2025     
Projected 
Variance

2026      
Proposed     
Budget

2026-2025 
Budget     

Variance

Net Income After Capital 505,215             1,818,720          2,322,641          1,687,853          (37,631)              (409,346)            

Funding & Debt Payments
Capital Reimbursement (OU Projects) (584,500)              584,500              584,500              
Grant Revenues -                      215,000              215,000              
Loan Proceeds -                      -                      -                      
Loan Issuance Costs -                      -                      -                      
Loan Payment - Interest (77,900)                (71,572)                (71,572)                6,328                  (77,900)               -                      
Loan Payment - Principal (120,600)              (127,745)              (127,745)              (7,145)                 (120,600)             -                      

Cyclic Storage Purchases -                      -                      
Cyclic Purchase -                      -                      
Prepaid Inventory Purchases (40,000)                40,000                (40,000)               -                      

Change in Cash (317,785)            1,619,403          2,123,324          2,311,536          (61,131)              390,154             

Contributed Capital -                      -                      
Add: Capitalized Assets (District-Funded) -                      -                      
Add: Debt Principal -                      -                      
Add: Cyclic Storage -                      
Add: Prepaid Inventory -                      
Less: Loan Proceeds -                      -                      
Less: Depreciation Expense (450,000)              (375,000)              (375,000)              -                      450,000              
Pension Income / (Expense) -                      -                      
OPEB Income / (Expense) -                      -                      -                     

Net Income / (Loss) (767,785)$          1,244,403$        1,748,324$        2,311,536$        (61,131)$            840,154$           



Table 5 
BPOU Treatment Plant

2026 Proposed Budget (Detail)

2025     
Projected     
Year-End

2025     Adopted    
Budget

2025     
Projected 
Variance

2026      
Proposed     
Budget

2026-2025 
Budget     

Variance
Operational Non-Rate Revenues

Reimbursements from CR's 1,613,000$         1,775,100$         (162,100)$           1,816,700$         41,600$              
Total Operational Non-Rate Revenues 1,613,000          1,775,100          (162,100)            1,816,700          41,600               -                      -                      
Salaries & Benefits

BPOU TP Labor *(1) 375,000              353,600              21,400                364,000              10,400                
Total Salaries & Benefits 375,000             353,600             21,400               364,000             10,400               -                      
Supply & Treatment

NDMA, 1,4-Dioxane Treatment 230,000              241,600              (11,600)               284,700              43,100                
VOC Treatment 10,000                31,500                (21,500)               34,300                2,800                  
Perchlorate Treatment 328,000              477,000              (149,000)             341,800              (135,200)             
Other Chemicals 35,000                81,900                (46,900)               111,700              29,800                
Treatment Plant Power 420,000              369,200              50,800                396,400              27,200                
Treatment Plant Maintenance 59,000                48,000                11,000                48,000                -                      
Well & Pump Maintenance 1,000                  -                      1,000                  -                      -                      

Total Supply & Treatment 1,083,000          1,249,200          (166,200)            1,216,900          (32,300)              

Other Operating Expenses
Contract Labor -                      20,000                (20,000)               20,000                -                      
General Plant 3,000                  15,000                (12,000)               25,000                10,000                
Vehicles & Equipment 10,000                14,300                (4,300)                 14,300                -                      
Field Support & Other Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Regulatory Compliance 115,000              101,000              14,000                145,000              44,000                

Total Other Operating Expenses 128,000             150,300             (22,300)              204,300             54,000               -                      
General & Administrative

Add: Capital Assets (District-Funded) -                      2,500                  (2,500)                 (2,500)                 
Insurance 18,000                12,000                6,000                  24,000                12,000                
Professional Services 9,000                  7,500                  1,500                  7,500                  -                      

Total General & Administrative 27,000               22,000               5,000                 31,500               9,500                 

Total Expense 1,613,000          1,775,100          (162,100)            1,816,700          41,600               

Operational Net Income -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital Expenses
N/A -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Less: Total Capital Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Less: Depreciation Expense (105,000)             (105,000)             -                      (105,000)             -                      
Net Income (Loss) (105,000)$          (105,000)$          -$                   (105,000)$          -$                   

 *(1) The labor expense depicted here is the amount of labor billed to the BPOU in which the District recieves reimbursement which is 
shown on Table 1.5 in operational non-rate revenue (BPOU Service Fees). 
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